The Group does not follow a defined plan to hedge the risk from the net investments in foreign operations as long as the risk is kept at a reasonable level.

The table below illustrates the Group’s principal foreign currency exposures:

					   Net exposure

				   2011	 2010
				   FCY*	 FCY*
				   000	 000

EURO				   (7,809)	 25,516

UK Pounds				   (9,248)	 (7,129)

Swiss Francs				   (7,848)	 (5,947)

Singapore Dollars				   na	 2,312

South African Rand				   na	 1,404

India rupee			   	 (223,297)	 134,272

*Foreign currency

These amounts represent the Group’s exposure for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the
subsidiary in which they are measured.

These amounts include the derivatives classified as held for trading but exclude the derivatives qualified for cash-flow hedge accounting.

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2011

Temenos Group AG Annual Report & Accounts 2011
65

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s hypothetical sensitivity analysis to a 10% shift in the currencies above against the US dollars with all the other variables
held constant. 10% increase/decrease represents the management assessment for a reasonable short-term volatility in the foreign exchange rates.

				   2011	 2010
				   USD 000	 USD 000

Currencies strengthen by 10%

Profit or loss before tax:				   (3,926)	 1,041

EURO				   (5,647)	 (467)

UK Pounds				   (360)	 147

Swiss Francs				   2,454	 (195)

India rupee				   (373)	 1,556

Other comprehensive income: Derivatives qualified for hedge accounting (cash flow hedge)			   3,254	 2,968

Equity	 			   (672)	 4,009

Currencies weaken by 10%

Profit or loss before tax:	 			   3,926	 (1,041)

EURO				   5,647	 467

UK Pounds				   360	 (147)

Swiss Francs				   (2,454)	 195

India rupee				   373	 (1,556)

Other comprehensive income: Derivatives qualified for hedge accounting (cash flow hedge)			   (3,254)	 (2,968)

Equity	 			   672	 (4,009)

(ii)	 Price risk
The Group is not significantly exposed to any price risks other than those related to derivatives foreign exchange contracts.

(iii)	Cash flow and fair value interest risk
The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risks arising from cash and cash equivalent and borrowings at variable rates.

The Group’s policy is to limit the volatility in cash flow risk by the use of derivatives when the risk is deemed to be material. At 31 December 2011, the risk was
not considered significant, as demonstrated by the sensitivity analysis below and, therefore, no derivatives were entered into.